



\$~85 & 86

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 15929/2023 & CM APPLs. 10225/2024, 19624/2024,
19666/2024

AAM AADMI PARTY

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sudhir Nandrajog, Sr. Advocate,
Mr. Rahul Mehra, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, Mr.
Chaitanya Gosain, Mr. Sreekar, Mr.
Adnan, Mr. Rishikesh, Ms. Sonali
Jain, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Kirtiman Singh, CGSC with Mr.
Waize Ali Noor, Mr. Varun Rajawat,
Mr. Varun P. Singh, Mr. Aryan
Agrawal, Mr. Kartik Baijal, Ms.
Shreya V. Mehra and Ms. Vidhi Jain,
Advocates for R-1 and 2.

+ W.P.(C) 15987/2023 & CM APPLs. 19622/2024, 19742/2024

AAM AADMI PARTY

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sudhir Nandrajog, Sr. Advocate,
Mr. Rahul Mehra, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, Mr.
Chaitanya Gosain, Mr. Sreekar, Mr.
Adnan, Mr. Rishikesh, Ms. Sonali
Jain, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Kirtiman Singh, CGSC with Mr.
Waize Ali Noor, Mr. Varun Rajawat,



Mr. Varun P. Singh, Mr. Aryan Agrawal, Mr. Kartik Baijal, Ms. Shreya V. Mehra and Ms. Vidhi Jain, Advocates for R-1 and 2.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

14.05.2024

%

1. W.P.(C) 15929/2023 has been filed for a direction to the Respondents to allot an accommodation i.e., housing unit from the General Pool for office use of the Petitioner-Party on payment of licence fee basis.
2. W.P.(C) 15987/2023 has been filed for allotment of land for the purpose of construction of the office for the Petitioner-Party.
3. It is stated by the learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Petitioner that the Apex Court in its Order dated 04.03.2024 has noted that Plot Nos.23 and 24, Deen Dayal Upadhyay Marg, Rouse Avenue, New Delhi was allotted for the purpose of construction of Family Courts in New Delhi. A Communication was addressed to the Chief Secretary, GNCTD by the Union of India on 18.09.2020 cancelling the allotment of the said plots for Family Courts and in consequence, the Union of India sanctioned the allotment of 3.036 acres plot adjacent to Rouse Avenue District Court Complex to GNCTD in lieu of Plot Nos.23 and 24, Deen Dayal Upadhyay Marg, Rouse Avenue. It is stated that at present Plot Nos.23 and 24, Deen Dayal Upadhyay Marg, Rouse Avenue are in occupation of one of the Ministers of the Delhi Government and the Minister is prepared to forgo the said allotment if the accommodation therein are given to the Petitioner-Party till the allotment of an alternate piece of land is given to the Petitioner-Party for construction of office.



4. Mr. Kirtiman Singh, learned CGSC, is directed to take instructions on the aforesaid.
5. List on 15.05.2024.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

MAY 14, 2024

S. Zakir